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January 22, 1943 

Mr. Hughey B. Hudson, Chief 
Access Roa<l.s Section 
War Production Board 
Temporary R Building 
Washington, D .c. 

Deer Mr. Hudson, 

702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

SubJecta m . .uaphreys chrome road 
Oregon DA•lll 25 

Am plea:iJed to have your night letter of yesterdny, at.lting that approval 
or this project is withheld and that you will advise me ao soon as 
approval is made. · 

I aa much concerned about this because I am afraid it is going to 
cost the St&te of Oregon a chrome plant. The western engineer for 
HUllpbreys called me long distance and stated his Denver office had phoned 
hill th&.t their plant proposal had received final approval and that they 
were obliged to get into production by April l. If that is true and 
in the light o~ the necessity of completion of an access road, it would 
seem that only a miracle would permit them to make good on their entire 
proposi tic>n. 

So when you e;;eL the [;Teen light, I ho,)e you wilJ S?eed t:,is access road 
project just as much as possible. 

Sincerely y-ours, 

Earl tc. Nixon 
Tech. Cons. Matls. Div. 

EKN:Jr 



sv_~~-~RN 1201 .I SYMBOLS \. 

DL-Dav Letter 

NT =-Overnight Telegram. 

~ ~ame- u N I O N LC=DcferredCablc 
graffi unless its de-

ferred character is in- NLT=Cablc Night Letter 

:;~r,~1 ~6o!e"~~t~~~ MB CARLTON J. c. WILLEVER "' ShipRa.?1ogram 
ceding the address. A N Wll l.1AMS ':'.,:;:~;>N OF THE BoARo FIRST v1CE•PREs10ENT • • • 

.,,.es,oe:"'T c . . . . STANDARD 'l'IMEAt.POint.of deatiµation 
. . h . th d te line on teleuams and day J~tters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of rooe1pt,I~ I"'."" I I\ N 2? r.~lf ;,? r' 1 't'h1121 fihnCP tnnf'I s nwn rn A a ..,. ~ ) ut'\ r -

CB38 40/38 GOVT NL 7 EXTRA=_~1-~.SH~!f,i 1;T_?H DC 21 

EAR L K N I X ON= 

702 WOODLARK BLDG PORTLAND ORG= I 

REFERENCE YOUR WIRE CONCERNING OREGON DA-RM-25, HUMPHREYS 

CHROME PROJECT~ UNABLE TO GIVE FINAL APPROVAL AT THIS TIME 
BASED ON CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION~ WILL ADVISE YOU JUST AS 
S·OON AS PROJECT IS APPROVED= 

H B HUDSON 
DIVISION SECTION MINING EQUIPMENT 

STATEuu-; ,, ., .. ,,. ,. ,,, 
-. .. '-· 0..~'l,"i_ J'\-,. 11' 

DA-RM -2 5 •• i1: l'tllNE.RAW~P~tROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SEUVICE .-.I COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGG · . 



Charge lo the account of 
I ·cl.ASS OF SERVICE DESIRED ~ 

WE STERN 1206· DOMESTIC C~BLE 

TELEGRAM ORDINARY" 

DAY URGENT 
LITTER RATE 

SERIAL DEFERRED 

UNI 0 N OVERNIGHT NIGHT 
TELEGRAM LETTER 

SPECIAL SHIP 
SERVICE RADIOGRAM 

Patrons should check c\asa oi s~rvr-:e 
desired: otherwise the message mll be 

A. N. WILLIAMS NEWCOMB CARL TON J. C, WILLEVER transmitted as a telegram or 
ordinary cablegram. PRE'SIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT 

Send the following telegram, subject Jo the terms on back hereof, which are herehy agreed to 

MR. HUGHEY B. HUDSON 
ACCESS R011lDS Sf•;CTIOrJ 
TEMPOR\RY R BUILDING 
WASHJYGTOH, n.c. 

JANUARY 20, 

, CHISF 

1943 

·" -~ . ~· 

CHECK 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

TIME FILED 

WANT A REPLY? 
"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 

or similar phrases may be 
Included without charge. 

REF°'i'....RRING OREOON DARM-25 HUMPHREY'S KRO!!E PROJECT UNDERSTAND PLANT APPROVED BY 
'i!ETALS RESERVE AND D!!.:F'ENSEPLANT NITfi DEADLINE APRIL 1 BEG TN PRODUCTION. UNDER 
CIRCTJMSTANCES NECESSARY MOVS HEAVEN AND EARTH EXPEDITE ACCESS ROAD APPROVAL. 
7/ILL APPRECIATE YOU· FOLLOWING UP MATTER AND ARRANGING TELEGRAPHIC APPROVAL OF 
WASHINGTON PRATO PORTLAND OFFICE l.:ARLIEST POSSIBLE. 

Day Letter 
Collect 

EARL K. NIXON 
DIR'!'.CTOR 
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Decabet 191 1942 

Ir. !d lelaon 
Hwlphreye Gold Corporation 
Send.oil,~ 

Dear Ir. l•laoa1 

Tbie 1a in reply to your letter of Dee•ber 17 • 

702 l'oodlark Buildine 
Portlalld, Oregon 

. All papers and details iD connection with your access road 
h&Te been ude out and are on tneir way eat1t. I have spon­
sored the road, as a representative of W.P.B., and Grigga' 
letter and ·reference to tonnage baTe been inal1'ded with the 
PR-DA•l fora as 1ui.1ceaeary a.pproTal by one ot the other 
Federal agec1 ... 

l hope that thi& will go through proaptl.J. 

l wrote you, asking about Griggs• letter and the letter 
I wanted came from h:1.ln ill the follmd.ng mall. 

11.ncerelr yours, 

krl I. 11.xon 
Tech. Cons. Ma.tls. DiT. 

JXlhJr 



A E.HUMPHREYS, PRESIOENT 

I B HUMPHREYS. VICE PRESIDENT 

HUMPHREYS GOLD CORPORATION 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

DENVER.COLORADO 

JUDSON S HUBBARD 
SECRETARY AND lREASURER 

ADDRESS REPLY TO: 

Bandon, Oregon 
December 17, 1942 

N.r. iarl K. Nixon 
Tech. Cons. Matls. Div. 
War Production Board 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Nixon: 

I seem to have misunderstood just what was 
to be done on our part in connection with our access road 
application. I was under the impression that the ~ppli­
cat1on form, which you have no doubt received from Mr. 
Griggs of the u. s. G. s., constituted sufficient data 
tor this road. 

Our plans now call for starting production 
on the Lagoons Property within the next 90 days. We have 
now proven apnroximately 64,000 tons ot 20% Cr203 in this 
Property. 

Since our last talk with Mr. Griggs, we 
have determined that th9 proposed access road 1s the most 
logical route tor hauling trom the Shepard Property. In 
this Property we·:have proven approximately 36 ,ooo tons 
of 20% cr2o3 • 

We are now prospecting additional property 
in the area which this access road would serve. 

After starting our operation we hope to 
produce an average of 10,000 tons of 20% Cr203 per month. 
This would, of course,mean heavy traffic on the road so 
we are anxious to have the road buil4 as wide as possible 
as well as have the lower four miles of the Chrome Road 
widened. It is reasonable to assume that Porter Brothers 
Will be producing at the.c:Eagle and Pioneer Mines which 
will throw additional traffic on the road. 

Thanking you for your spledid co-operation. 

Very truly yours, 



D•c•b•r 181 1942 

llr. Bughe7 B. Hudson, Chief 
Access Roads Section 
War Production Board 
Washington, D.C. 

702 Wood.lark Building 
Portland, Oregou , 

Dear Mr. Hudeo111 Subjects Humphreys chrome road 

I have sponsored an access road project which will consist of a 
spur oft the Coos Bay district ICrome Corporation road to the 
proposed-concentrating plant of the Hwaphreys Gold Corporation. 
The u. s. Geological Survey has approved and their recommendation 
bas been forwarded, together with PR-DA .... l which I have signed, 
to the Public bds Administration office here. 'l'he proJeet papera 
and detailu should be on their way east in a day or two. 

I hope you will approve this project and then follow it up through 
the P.R.A. channels to bring about early action. 

It is my understanding that the Hwaphreys Gold Corporation plane 
for ai.Ding operation and pl.ant have been approved by the War 
Production Board and R.r.c. 

. Jery truly yours, 

Earl It. lixon 
Tech. Cons. latls. Div. 

!Dsjr 
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Deotabv 18, 1942 

llr. Allan B. Griggs, Asst. Oeologiat 
V. s. Geological SUrYey 
Box 176 
B&ndcm, Oregon 

D-.rAUun 

702 Woodl&rt Building 
Portland, Oregon 

ThaDka kindl.y.tor aending u data oa·t.h• Hapbre7a road 
sekp. 

I aa tranwtting it to the Public Roads Administration 
this &.!ternoon after which the proj~t cao be on ita 
way. 

lind regards. 

Sincerely yours, 

larl I:. limn 
'l'ech. Cone. Matla. D1T. 

lllhjr 

- ~ -~ ---•-+---~ ----



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Box 176 

Bandon, Oregon 

December 16, 1942 

Mr. Earl K. Nixon 
~tate Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear 'Mr. Nixon: 

Enclosed is a Public Roads Administration :form 
P~-DA-1, on which applic~tion for an access road :from 
The Lagoons for Humphreys Gold Corporation, is made. 
Also enclosed is a man showing the route o:f the pro­
posed road and some added remarks relevant to the 
proposed access road. Vi.r Nelson of Humrhreys Gold 
Corp. asked that this be sent to you :first. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ 
Allan B. Griggs 

encs. 



,-

December 151 1942 

Ir. Id Nelson, Engineer 
Hwaphreys Gold Corporation 
Bandon1 OregOD 

Dear Mr. Bel.son, 

702 Woodlark Building 
Portl&Jld, OregOD 

Ha-ve started the ball rolling on your access road and 
am prepared to make out the proper forms and sponsor the 
construction. Hown-er, I need a letter from you, as 
indicated over the phone, stating your plans and a.lao 
a letter f"roa Griggs or the u.s.o.s., recommending the 
road on behalf of that Federal. agency-. 

I understand from the Public Roads Administration that 
the cost of the road would be of the order of -t¼O,eee- /.a;, 9"' 
or t.u,noo. 

Cordially yours, 

.l'&rl K. Nixon 
Tech. Cons. Matla. Div. 

!01jr 
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Pora Pll.OA-1 
Aooeu Road. to Chrome ConoentratiDg 
Plant or Humphries Gold Company 

Portla:m.. Oregon 
Deoember 15. 19Lf2 

Kr. w. B. Lynch. Diatrict imgillNl' 
Publio Roede Mlliniatration 
Box ;900 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear Sirs 

The provision of an aooees road to a aouroe of' raw 
material in Coos County, Oregon, 1a considered of importanoa to the 
war effort. The raw material• 90\ll'Oe ia known as th• HWll.pb.riea Gold. 
Mining Company holdings and ia situated in Seo. 32, x. 27 s., R. 14 w., 
w. M. Intormation can be obtained locally from. Mr• E4 Helson, 
Humphries \iold Compaq, Bandon, Oregon. 

Investigation b1 
--(u~.s="".-D"'"u_re_au--0-.rt-:1.t~im--•-... ""cJ .... eo-.-s~un--•-1~) 

ahond. ----------·--------------------
(Iiil'ormation as to or•• ciont.nt, extent, ete.} 

Study by the P'ublio Roads Administration ahon \hat 
5.0 mil•• or betterment am conatruot1on betwen Oregon Project D.A--WM-7, 
the Seven Devil& Chr011.e Access Road, and site or the chrome ooncentrating 
plant will be required• estimated to cost tl.4.,oo.oo. 

Request 1a made tor oon.truction by the Publ1o Rowe 
Administration. 

/a/ E. I. llIXON 

fech. dons., Mtis. JJiv. 
War Production Board. 

The_..,..,.,. ___ ...,.....,..,.,,.__._...,,...__,,_._. _____ oonsiders the proposed 
(Bureau ot Mines-Geoiog1eal Survey) 

work to be justified by the potential production from the souroo of raw 
material. 

--------------(Nau) 

___________ (Title) 
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iubJeota Aco••• noad to \#bJ"Olllt Oenecw,,til~ Plat ot iiapnriaa 

-~Id ~!!l!!I· 1 - •• • • It 

0a ~0-l" 10. 1~. 1.1.r • •••• l'O!lulla or ... Ptlblt• 
l•d• Matal•.,..t1•• ~"• 1•1•• ot ~ ttapnr»a lol.4 c~. 
Pilr• IIJ"lgg■ ti tA• th I. hol01;:1Nl -.ry,ey, ad -• Soetl•ld ct" ta• 
~lrepa 8-te ll.gltwa7 De,-rtaat 11194• an INJ9otloa ot e. read te a 
........ ...-ndng plu\ on Ca,e A.rep ••r• t.laok ••4 tllld 
tat.H.111• ,.,_1w .,. 1-l11g ...,.,.,_ "7 the ~1•• flolt "•P6111• .. ._,..1 .... w u. • 1 .... .- optloa ••,-th ot olNk ••• 
en•t.ed auttl•l-- to pl"o411N 175.0JO .... flt ao" .,.__ CIGltHllVP••· 
'-•• .....-itrawa will a. ir'-.~ vl• ilruelr • • ____..uag 
pl•t ot •• l'Jt-. Corporatloa DGl'ia ot Coqtallle, Or8Cft, Oil tile 
n.UNM wbere ~ will be fvt.her •---••1.84 to !;)~ •"• 

The pro.}en oon\n:plat.d begi.na al .. ta- lewa Arn.la 
AoNaa i.oa4, O.,.Cea OJ•ffll-7, a anal1e ---1'• ... -.,17..a 
•••,,rly tor appru1matei, 5.0 rdl•• <••• ap). Afpr•d•t.11 1.5 
ail• would be lt-'"raat ~ •• e:datiqc lt,pti, avt..- ___. 
roa4 Nd eaotll•r 1.a-; •U•• .,.,_wl"Dtat of a exist~ -..vf'aoed 
loatac roa4., Approx1aatoly 2.25 ailes 1111Mlld oe uw oouvuet1•• 
the oonoenvatbg r,ldt. will l:>e l•at.ed ~t taa ad. ot tu road uu­
taie oat.er or aeet1C1111 ,a. r. ~ ~ •• A. 14 ,;,. • ••.,Ji. 

An ••tiaite ot' t.bo araouat or 1110rk bu•l•oa tw a ou-w.y 
road lll•itb WracNta i. u 1"01l,.)W8t 

1,,lear1.~ i' ~ult:01~ - 2.25 mil•• 
k•• th'~ding • 2.27 ia.i.lee 
ht:t.1n•nutn t. eouaty l"Nd ti: lo--1;~1~ 

road • 2. 'fi"~ •il•• 
~urfa.o in:, (!." to 8") at f 1.50; ;;,-sr 

mile - 5.0 milff 

YoTing on Jeb 
Casp Con 
iil1H. iepair• • eto. 

♦ 1.900 • .>, 
2.,50.00 

$12 ,<SOO. (l.J 
200.0✓ 
.J(X).oo 
aoo.oo 

il}.000.00 i,m-~ 
414.,o:>. 00 



It t.• aHlUlllld 1:hat no rlp~r .. ...,, eoat.a will be 1:lmtlvetl 
&ad imttt ,a;n.fll ea11 be obt.ai.Aed trN rrom t.i.. oou.nty pit or oth.•r 
swro••• the iu.t.•rial enoo,.1»t!i:l'N in GU&'l'at1on ia fine aantl, •toh 
ii «JUite ata'bl• uni••• churned lip by tratr1o Wlder water, 1dliob 
mat•r1a.1, h"' ""'"'" • ahoul.1.1 proTid• a r.;oo4 t oundat1Qll for aul'faeing • 
..rwr pro'd.aion ot' a,bq11<1\t• drill n~•• 

Most Qf tho grading oouH De done wi 'th a poWI" grad.er 
ud a doMr. h amall shovel and liump truok• will be ffi\tooaaary tor 
surfaolni opered,iona. 

Coaetruo tion operatione on th• wuh eonoeida•at~ plllllt 
tor tbe flwaphl'ies Gold Cca,-y llnd ••c•H road ahould. ooa.,.enoe 
iaaecUael7, eo taa• ooapletioa date• would. oo1M1d.e with oonstruotion 
ot the tloa11at1,,11 oonoen~tuw; plaa ot tu rr.,. Cerporat1011 a 
th• rallrou, norttl of Coquille, vr.goa., fUld 1ihe .Spu Devila Aoo•aa 
Roat A•f'll4-7. 'the latter plant would then be 8'l"loed with 8>A1 
oODNntratee trom '\he Krome bOl"pal"at1on _,hat at 1-bo end er proJ.ot 
!JA-l11.-7, u wll a.a the plant ot' the lhmphriea Gold l..ollpany. Both 
Nlllpudea will u■• the gre·.:t.•r portion of' JA-''J',"fA•1 tw hauling ot 
the h4aTy ~ oonoentra,••• 

- I. I. iloiiil• 
A.a.et. ltr/• ~a;i.neer 
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CiA-1111 
11-13-43 

WAR PRODUCTION BOARD 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

hlaN&r, 11, 1944 R 
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Serial Number Unit 
Resources Section 
1416 Tempc,i;~ ~J' rry rr_ !ff\ re ~ \\r 1 L, : ' 

\LJJ \P 11: . \ ,.;.· . 

iU11phr•1• Jola Curpora\10u U ~. FEB 23 1944 -110 11J"t\ Ua\t.oAal llaak }h.dldJ.11& 
».Yer, ODlorailo 

Gentlemen: 

Serial Number 33-'41 
located at Baa••• o....-a 
reasons checked below: 

assigned to Noar atr.e 
ha.s been cancelled for the 

1. ( ) On recommendation of the Section. 

2. " ) "Cn accordance with advice from the Regional 
Technical Adviser for.your area. 

J. ( ) In accordance with advice from your State 
Coordinator of Mines. 

4. ( . ) In accordance with advice contained in your 
letter of 

5. ( ) A serial number is not considered necessary, in 
view of your delinquency in filing quota applications. 

6. ( ) Production is considered too small to justify 
the need of a serial number. 

7. (.,J Your mine is reparted•a,s having been shut down. 
If and when operations are resumed, you may apply for 
reinstatement of this serial number. 

8. ( ) Mine is reported as abandoned. 

Please return the certificate showing the above serial number 
to this office, attention Serial Number Unit, Resources Section, Min­
ing Division, If there is any further question regarding this matter, 
you may consult 1141'. •• )h .Di.-a, Regional Technical Adviser for the 
State of ur-.on , located at 833 Jedell Build.1ll,i, :h:.rtlrwd 4, 

Very truly yours, 

A. s. Knoizen 
Director, Mining Division 
~dministrator, Order P-56 ✓ 



/ 
1 Dr. 

COPY 
Wilbur A • . Helaon 

The two propert1as which we have under op1l1on for 
leaaa ara those which were previously drilled, sampled and 
thoroughly investigated under a WPA grant by the Or•gon State 
College, or the Oregon State Department of JUnerala Ritsouroa, 
with \he euperv1a1on of the u. s. Bureau of Mines. 

In addition to our sampling pro6r~m, "'-'e •re having 
large volume teats of reooTery equ1pment mR.de nnder the guidance 
of Professor Gleeson by Mine & Smelter Suv:Jly C,Jr4oa!ly, Denv,1r, 
Colorado, w1th respect to tablinf; by Sutton, steel3& Steele, 
Dallas. Texas, with respect toe eotroetatic aepn.ration; and 
by St earns Magnetic llanufactur1n6 Co'.llpany, ~Ulwauke .~, 1lisoons1n, 
with raapect to electromagnetic separation. 

In addition to the 'two properties which were drilled 
undar the Ore~on state project, and which we are resampl1ng 1n­
tena1vely, we have an option to purchase another pr?perty of 
aome ninety acres, and are negotiating for seYeral ~dd1t1onnl 
tracts of land. 

If we are to proceed with this venture, we need some 
indication that we will be assisted in pu:rahasing necesnary 
equioaent and repai:r and maintenance and operating supplies. 

We received today a :request trom our drill crew for 
aome repair parts which a~e steel forgings, and whioh are now 
urgently needed to continue ouz drilling. These have a value of 
approximately $ll2.0C,and a tot~l weight of 95 pounds. We were, 
of course, unable to obtain them on the A-10 rating under order 
P-100. ~e haYe today wired the D1reotor of Industry Operations 
and are sending PD-lA covering this item by a1r mail •1th copy of 
the telegram attached to it. These PD-lA a.pplioat:1.ons, using 
a1r mail both to and fro~ lasbington, usually req~1re about ten 
days bofo:re they are Teeei•ed·· by ua with your preference rat1ng. 
The aanufaaturer promises delivery 1n one w~ek after recelvinJ 
the preference rating. Therefore, 1! the parts now in use fail 
comnletely before the arrival of these r•pa1r parts, our drill­
ing will have to stop until their arr1Yal, and this drilling 18 
of the utmost importance to us lJec&uae of the $5,000.00 payunt 
required May 31, 1942, if we are to accept and operate these two 
properties. 

Hwaphreys Gold Corporation has ceased alJ of its gold 
dredging operationG for the present, and etored its dredging 
equipment. We axe operating a mercury mine 1n Clark County 
Arkansas, under mine serial no. 25-157, where vie have constructed 
an ore reduction plant, the equipment bein6 ordered with your 
assistance on fD-l.A forms. Tbe plant is in operation and 1s 
producing approximately 180 .flasks of mercury per Month. 
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COPY 
Dr. Wilbur A. Nelson 

As mentioned above, we a.re also mi.ning :aanganase ore 
and sh1pr;1ng to Metn.ls Reserve Company under a contract. We 
have applied for mine Berial numbers for thse :;nanganese mining 
operntions, and I wrote you fully about that subject .1.Aa.y 4, 1942. 
These two manganese operations are known as the Aho Manganese 
Yine, Sonoma Oounty 1 Oa11torn1a, and the Liberty Manganese l'Une, 
St~nislaus County, California. 

JSlhP 
?ncloeures 

Copy to: 
?tr. -r.nrl I. R1xon. 
Mr. D. G. Brown. 

Yours very truly, 

/17/ j£)_ ~ $.~. 
Treasurer 

~ ~==---==~~~=~~~~~~~~-~ 



COPY 
WA.R PRODUOTIOI BOARD 

Washington, D. o. 

May 9, 1942 

Humphreys Gold Corporatiun 
910 First National Bank Building 
Denver, Colorado 

Gentlemen: 

Mining Branch 
First noor, Wing One 
Temporary Building E 
Sixth & Adams Dr., S.W. 

This will acknowledge 10ur applioation tor a 
Preference Rating for your Mine. 

We are attaching hereto a copy o! Preferenoe 
Rating Order f-100 under whioh you are assigned the 
rating ot A-10. When ordering auppliea tor you.r 
Mine, it i• only n.ecessa:ry to make oertllioat1on 
as shown on Page 3 which we have marked. 

In.caae you a.re unable to secure the required 
materiels Ul'lder an A-10 rating, you are privileged 
to execute Form PD-1-a. Be sure. that your explaa.·U.on 
for the neoessltt ot the matei-tal. is full1 explained. 
After th1• Font~he.s been properly ezeouted, please 
send 1t direct to this office for consideration. 

These Forms oa.n be eeou:ed from the War Production 
Boa.rd. Field senice Offio• ln yo\U' state, 521 u. s. 
National Ba.nlt B\11ld1ng, Denver, Colorado. 

/•/ 

Eno. 

Very truly YOUl'S 

filbur A. Nelson 

Adminiat.rator of 
Mining Bra.nob 



.J COPY 
HUMPHREYS GOLD CORPORATIOJ 

Danver, Colorado 

April 16, 194-2 

Mr. Earl X. Nixon, 
Oregon Emergency Coordinator of Mines 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

We hereby apply for a serial number under order P•56 
of the War Production Board, and give the following information: 

l. Name of Company - Humphreys Gold Oorporation. 
Main Office Address - 910 First National Bank Bldg., Denver, Colo. 

2. Name of Mine - (a) Lagoons Area (Charles G. Fahy, et al. 
lease), Coos Oounty, Oregon; and 

(l>) The Shepard Area ( Edwin·c. Yode~ lease), Oooa County, Oregon. 

3. P. o. Address of operatilli o1'f1oe for abo'Ye properties -
Humphreys Gold Oorporation, Slougbhouae, California. 

4. Materia.l• to be produced - Ohrollll te·, garnets and other 
bla.ok sand mine.ral.s. 

5. Daily prod1.10tion expressed in tonnage - At preaen, proa­
peoting Gperations only by drilliJl.i and pita and 1tu.d1 of ore 
dressing method.a required. 

6. lwaber of 11ea. employed - About six men at.present employed 
in drilling and ore dressing studies. · 

7. List of defense contraota on which our mate~1s.l ls being 
supplied and peroentage of the·ourrent consigned to defense orders -
None. Prospecting operations only as indicated aboYe. Sale ot 
•entire ohromi ie produ.ot io K•,al• Reaerve Oompany 1, oo~templated. 

We a.re aegoi1atiag_tor lea••• or options to purchase additional 
properties in this vicinity, which will all be handled a.s a unit from 
our operating etaadpoiat, ~4 we .tru,i that a single mine serial number 
may be allo"ted to u.a to e,•u an, work or •uipment on any of these 
properties. 

Respeotfully yours, 

HUMPHREYS GOLD CORPORATION 

By /a/ Judson s. Hubbard 

Secretary and Treasurer 



) 

Jr. WU'bur A. lellOII, Adaia1•tntor 
■1n1ng l,.._.ht 1.ri.ori u .. D1"1aioll 
tar Pro4we'1.oa lou4 
W&ttwapoa, ». c. 
Dev llra ..Ja1IOJll 

811bJeot1 J.pplloatioa tor a lline ••:rial n•ber of 
au.,..,-, Gold Corp. tor ONgen chromite 
npl.oraUon. 

Pl.Me• reter to 0111' letter cl&W April lS eonoemiDg a nq11eet tor oert1t1oation \12dw 
Order P-'6 of the~• Gold Corporation, &110 letter to t.bi• oo■pADy dated 1&7 9 
in whioh 10'fl diNot t.h9 C01IPUY to operate vadez, Order P-1001 Aleo letter to 7ou 
dated lq 14 troa the Hllaphrqa Gold Corporation dated _, 14. 

I 1tronll1 urge \bat ;yo,a nooDalder ,our 4"1.aion •• Ciftft 1a yow letter dat.ed May 19 
and aaaip w the ooapaay a Ilia• ffl's..l. ..._r whioh will allow thea to operat. Wtder 
Oner P-56. Tht.1 ooapaey 1e aotinly pJ'O'Ying vp tonnage ot eonercW ehrollite 1and 
alre&dy Jmon to oocnu- la larp Cf1Ultit1 ... The coapan:, ia earrying out a drilling 
proll'U 1n order to ••ritJ and to aapllty re1ult.1 already ob'8i1ned by' an exploration 
progna coaduoW bJ \u Or•Coll State Depu1aet of Gaologr and ■ineral llldutriee 
1n oooperaUen with tbe •• •• Geologioal 8'1W.,-. Thia aploraUoe p.ropaa of the 
B\laphreya ~ e.lao illaluct.1 ooapreben.S.w MWJ.ux-p.eal tffttnc WOl'k. In th1a 
l&ttv work r•....-ch alr.._. don•_. ouUS»ed a 001111ercia1 prooe••• 1'uriher work 11 
~ing done to ftrit., pNlild:aary work aad &1.N to •el.e, the v,e ot equipaent. which 
will lift the but p-&lk ot chromite ooncentraw toptb.4tr with ~ ao1t etficiot 
NOO'ffrJ• 

I aa ocmaunu, urged Iv' the CbroM Bruck ot tu Wu ProduaUoa loud to do nery­
thiD1 po111bl• to ecovage the produoUoD of cbroait. aad t,., lift e"f'fff uai,tuo. '° coapani .. nearing thAt production etage 1D o:rdv to eUsinat.e bo,Uaeou aa4 delay-• 
1a proOID"eaent ot DM.....,. equipun\ b7 -... ---•1••• 
I wish to eall your attenUoa to the taet that th• work of W.a oo.pany- in Onpn 
11 aaeUT equlftlat to ,bat of th4t IN•• Corporation which ia aoaduetin111iailN" 
aplonUon in a4Jaeent. cbroait.e ,ud anu. lroae CorpontJ.oa bu a a1De eerial 
n•ber and hu beea &1•• apecial oona1derat1on ill ob"8J.niq eqld.pM111t. 

I Nep4to~ requeat that ;you &iYe thia •t.tv 7our Nl'ioua and proapt oonBideration. 

81.aoerel.T youra, 

l&rl I. 11-a 
ONIOD .._. .. 07 Coordinator of ll1n•• 



April u, 1942 

H'Ullphrey1 Gold Corporation 
71rat !fat1onal. Bak Build.iDI 
Dm'ftr, Colorado 

Oentlesent Ati.nt101u lud11oa s. Kubban\ 

Referring to yom- letter dated April 9 in whioh you 
req\leet ua to apply tor a. min• terial nvaber, we encl.off 
form ror npplying inf'oraa.Uon conoernin(J the operation 
in queationi aa required by the Adainistnto:r, lining 
Branch, War Pnduotion Board. 

Please till out the form aa Mly ae possible,. of co\tr•e, 
stating the nature of the erploration &n4 anything you 
oan relating to plane for pro<h1ction ot cbromit•• Vpoa 
receipt of th• returned fona, we will nb&d t it air 
uil to Washington, D. c., and you should get action 
proaptly. 

Sinoerel.71 

Earl I. Wu.on 
Oreaon bergency Coord:1.aator 

of Min•• 



► 

A.E.HUMPHREYS, PRESIDENT 

LB.HUMPHREYS, VICE-PRESIDENT 

HUMPHREYS GOLD CORPORATION 

Air Mail 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

DENVER.COLORADO 

April '2, 1942. 

Mr. Earl K. Nixon, Director, 
State Department of U1nes, 
Salem, 
0re<'ul1. 

De,:-ir llr. Nixon: 

JUDSON S. HUBBARD 
SECRETARY AND TREASURER 

We wish to anply for a serial numoer 
under order P-56 ~n connection with our testin~ of 
the back beach s~nds in Coos County, havin~ taken 
several leases and optiuns 1n thnt vicinity, w1th a 
view to com~erciql development. 

We understand that Mr. Humphreys was in 
touch with you or with your of11ce a short 1;:;,_rne a.?:o, 
so that you c1.re f8m11.ia.r to some extent with our 
p1.ans. At the present time, we have shipned 1n a 
dr1li and are employin~ four or five men. 

Will you kindly send us particulc1rs or 
blank forms for annlicat1on for a mine serial number. 
We should like to include all of our leases now held 
or to be obtained as a sib~le nroject, althouph they 
are not in all cases adjoiriing one or another: 

Thanking you, we are, 

JSH:P 



Mr. Earl K. Nixon -2- April 16, 1942. 

handled as a unit from our operating standpoint, and we trust 
that a single mine serial number may be allotted to us to cover 
any work or equipment on any of these properties. 

JSB:P 

Respectfully yours, 

HUMPHREYS GOLD CORPORA T t.ON 

Secretary and Treasurer 
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